OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-DAO-17)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 1:

Please provide the definition of (a) Distribution pipeline, (b) Transmission pipeline, and (c) Storage (i.e. Storage pressure testing  p. WP-IX-1-12), as used in the PSEP workpapers.

RESPONSE 1:

The Code of Federal Regulations defines similar terms differently in different sections.  18 CFR Part 201 has the following definitions:

Transmission system means the land, structures, mains, valves, meters, boosters, regulators, tanks, compressors, and their driving units and appurtenances, and other equipment used primarily for transmitting gas from a production plant, delivery point of purchased gas, gathering system, storage area, or other wholesale source of gas, to one or more distribution areas. The transmission system begins at the outlet side of the valve at the connection to the last equipment in a manufactured gas plant, the connection to gathering lines or delivery point of purchased gas, and includes the equipment at such connection that is used to bring the gas to transmission pressure, and ends at the outlet side of the equipment which meters or regulates the entry of gas into the distribution system or into a storage area. It does not include storage land, structures or equipment. Pipeline companies, including those companies which measure deliveries of gas to their own distribution systems, shall include city gate and main line industrial measuring and regulating stations in the transmission function.
Distribution system means the mains which are provided primarily for distributing gas within a distribution area, together with land, structures, valves, regulators, services and measuring devices, including the mains for transportation of gas from production plants or points of receipt located within such distribution area to other points therein. The distribution system owned by companies having no transmission facilities connected to such distribution system begins at the inlet side of the distribution system equipment which meters or regulates the entry of gas into the distribution system and ends with and includes property on the customer's premises. For companies which own both transmission and distribution facilities on a continuous line, the distribution system begins at the outlet side of the equipment which meters or regulates the entry of gas into the distribution system and ends with and includes property on the customer's premises. The distribution system does not include storage land, structures, or equipment.

Underground Storage is used within 18 CFR 201, but is not specifically defined.

49 CFR 192 has the following definitions:

Distribution line means a pipeline other than a gathering or transmission line.

Transmission line means a pipeline, other than a gathering line, that: (1) Transports gas from a gathering line or storage facility to a distribution center, storage facility, or large volume customer that is not down-stream from a distribution center; (2) operates at a hoop stress of 20 percent or more of SMYS; or (3) transports gas within a storage field.

The different definitions are used dependent upon the circumstance.  For Pipeline Safety, the 49 CFR 192 definitions are used.  Our operating divisions (Transmission, Distribution and Storage) are in alignment with 18 CFR 201 definitions.  As a result, our Transmission, Storage, and Distribution operating groups operate 49-CFR 192 defined Transmission pipeline.  The 49 CFR 192 definition is what is used to identify the PSEP transmission pipeline.   

QUESTION 2:

Page 52 of the Testimony states, “As explained above, Phase 1A pipeline segments include all transmission pipelines in populated areas that do not have sufficient documentation to validate a post-construction pressure test of at least 1.25*MAOP.”  Please explain in detail why there is an inclusion of Distribution pipelines and Storage lines in the workpapers.

RESPONSE 2:

D.11-02-019 requires “California natural gas transmission pipeline operators to prepare and file a comprehensive Implementation Plan to replace or pressure test all natural gas transmission pipeline in California that has not been tested or for which reliable records are not available.” (p. 18) As explained in Response 1, we applied the Department of Transportation definition of “transmission pipeline” in construing the Commission’s directive.  

QUESTION 3:

Please identify the specific order(s) in D.11-02-019 requiring Sempra to hydrotest Storage, or hydrotest or replace “Distribution” pipelines of both SoCalGas and SDG&E.  Please also provide a citation for each order/requirement.

RESPONSE 3:

D.11-02-019 requires “California natural gas transmission pipeline operators to prepare and file a comprehensive Implementation Plan to replace or pressure test all natural gas transmission pipeline in California that has not been tested or for which reliable records are not available.” (p. 18)  As explained in Response 1, we applied the Department of Transportation definition of “transmission pipeline” in construing the Commission’s directive.  

.

QUESTION 4:
Does SoCalGas’ Distribution Integrity Management Program include the management of pipelines identified as Distribution in response to question 1 above?  If no, please provide a detailed explanation.

RESPONSE 4:

No, the SoCalGas/SDG&E Distribution Integrity Management Program does not include any pipelines that are defined as “transmission pipelines” under the Department of Transportation definition.
QUESTION 5:
Please provide a copy of any and all written procedure or protocol used to assess SoCalGas’ and SDG&E’s systems for the proposed pipeline hydrotest or replacement in the PSEP
RESPONSE 5:

SoCalGas and SDG&E object to this Data Request on the grounds that language is vague and unclear.  Subject to and without waiving that objection, SoCalGas and SDG&E respond as follows:

Our Testimony describes the process used to assess SoCalGas’ and SDG&E’s systems for the proposed pipeline hydrotest or replacement in the PSEP.  Please refer to Section IV of our Testimony for specific details regarding the evaluation process.

QUESTION 6:
Please provide a copy of any and all written procedure or protocol used to determine the expenses of hydro testing or pipeline replacement.
RESPONSE 6:

SoCalGas and SDG&E object to this Data Request on the grounds that language is vague and unclear.  Subject to and without waiving that objection, SoCalGas and SDG&E respond as follows:  
Our Testimony describes the process used to determine the expenses of hydro testing or pipeline replacement.  Please refer to Section IX of our Testimony (and supporting attachments and Workpapers) for specific detail regarding the cost development process.

QUESTION 7:
Please provide a copy of all cost data and any and all cost models used by SPEC in developing the cost estimates presented in the PSEP.

RESPONSE 7:

All cost elements, unit costs, and total costs used by SPEC in developing the cost estimates for the PSEP are contained in the estimate sheets that are included in Appendices IX-1-A through IX-1-D of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the Testimony.  Excel spreadsheets of the Amended Workpapers were provided to DRA on December 9, 2011.
QUESTION 8:
Please provide a copy of all cost data and any and all cost models used by Sempra, if different from SPEC’s, in developing the cost estimates presented in the PSEP.

RESPONSE 8:

In responding to this question, SoCalGas and SDG&E construe the phrase 'the costs estimates presented in the PSEP' as referring to the estimated pressure testing and replacement costs.
In addition to the cost estimates for pressure testing prepared by SPEC Services, an allowance for post pressure test repairs was included in the overall cost estimate for this activity.  See pages WP-IX-1-2 through WP-IX-1-20 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the Testimony for these costs.

In addition to the cost estimates for pipe replacement prepared by SPEC Services, an allowance for supplemental labor and non-labor costs was included in the total Phase 1A cost estimate for this activity to cover support services within the company that will be necessary to implement the PSEP.  See pages WP-IX-1-21 through WP-IX-1-36 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the Testimony for these costs.

QUESTION 9:
Table IV-4 on page 50 shows a summary of review of records for NTSB Criteria Miles: 322 miles for SoCalGas and 63 miles for SDG&E.  Please provide the following information regarding these miles:
a. Of the total 322 miles for SoCalGas and 63 miles for SDG&E, please identify the number of SoCalGas and SDG&E miles, and the corresponding line numbers, addressed in Phase 1A of the PSEP. 

b. Please identify the class location of the 322 miles for SoCalGas and 63 miles for SDG&E, by segment.

c. For each of the segments of the 322 SoCalGas miles and 63 SDG&E miles, please create and Excel file and choose the reason(s) it was identified as an NTSB Criteria Mile from the choices below :
i. Segment has no traceable, verifiable, and complete documentation demonstrating a maximum allowable operating pressure established through prior hydrostatic testing.  Please identify the line number and segments and provide a citation to the PSEP workpapers.

ii. Segment has documentation showing that a strength test was specified, but SoCalGas and SDG&E have not yet located direct verification that the test was completed.  Please identify the line number and segments and provide a citation to the PSEP workpapers.

iii. Segment has documentation showing a strength test was performed, but does not currently meet the requirements of Subpart J.

iv. Segment was identified as having no documentation and categorized as an NTSB Criteria Mile, but SoCalGas or SDG&E has since searched and found the documentation to verify the existence or completion of a test.

RESPONSE 9:
a. The workpapers supporting Chapter IV of the testimony list all pipelines being addressed in Phase 1A of the PSEP and their corresponding Category 4 Criteria mileage.  Note that for SDG&E, the approximately 30 criteria miles on L-1600 is proposed to be in-line inspected in Phase 1A, but the replacement is not proposed to occur until Phase 1B
b. Please see Response DRA-DAO-13-1.
c. Segments, or portions of segments, are identified as “NTSB Criteria” if they are located in Class 3 or 4 locations or in Class 1 or 2 High Consequence Areas.  As such, the availability of strength test documentation is not relevant to the designation of a pipeline segment as “NTSB Criteria.”
QUESTION 10:
Table I-1 on page 5 of the testimony identifies the number of miles of SoCalGas and SDG&E’s pipelines to be replaced, pressure tested, or In-line inspected for the years 2012-2015 or Phase 1A.  Please create an Excel file, and identify the line numbers and segments of the pipelines planned for Replacement, Tested, or In-Line Inspected.  For each segment of each line, please choose the reason(s) it was chosen for the PSEP from the choices below:
a. Segment has no traceable, verifiable, and complete documentation demonstrating a maximum allowable operating pressure established through prior hydrostatic testing.  Please identify the line number and segments and provide a citation to the PSEP workpapers.

b. Segment has documentation showing that a strength test was specified, but SoCalGas and SDG&E have not yet located direct verification that the test was completed.  Please identify the line number and segments and provide a citation to the PSEP workpapers.

c. Segment was identified as having no documentation and categorized as an NTSB Criteria Mile, but SoCalGas or SDG&E has since searched and found the documentation to verify the existence or completion of a test.

d. Segment has no traceable, verifiable, and complete documentation demonstrating a maximum allowable operating pressure established through prior hydrostatic testing but is located in non-HCA class 1 or 2, and is included in Phase 1A for “operational necessity and project efficiency”
.

e. Segment has traceable, verifiable, and complete documentation demonstrating a maximum allowable operating pressure established through prior hydrostatic testing, but does not currently meet the requirements of Subpart J, and is included in Phase 1A for “operational necessity and project efficiency”
.

f. Segment has traceable, verifiable, and complete documentation demonstrating a maximum allowable operating pressure established through prior hydrostatic testing (to Subpart J standards) and is included in Phase 1A for “operational necessity and project efficiency”
.

RESPONSE 10:

Please refer to both the workpapers and appendices (IX-1-A through IX-1-D) supporting Chapter IX of the testimony for detail regarding the pipelines and segments proposed in the PSEP for pressure testing, replacement, and in-line-inspection (Excel spreadsheets of the Amended Workpapers were provided to DRA on December 9, 2011).

The response format requested does not reflect the process used to determine whether segments qualified for inclusion in our proposed PSEP, in accordance with D.11-06-017.  As such, it is not possible to respond in the format requested.
In the April 15th Report of SoCalGas and SDG&E on Actions Taken in Response to the NTSB Safety Recommendations, it is explained that,

“Given the urgent need to respond to the NTSB safety recommendations on an expedited basis, and in light of the fact that SoCalGas and SDG&E operate a combined 1,622 Criteria Miles of natural gas pipeline, SoCalGas and SDG&E developed a categorization process to focus resources on identifying pipeline segments in most need of further analysis and action. To do this, SoCalGas and SDG&E scrutinized the records for each of the roughly 4,000 pipeline segments that make up the 1,622 Criteria Miles to identify all work orders that support the segmentation of the pipeline by diameter, grade, and wall thickness. Each work order was reviewed to determine if post-construction strength test records validated at least a 1.25 MAOP safety margin.”
Category 4 is the designation used to represent pipelines segments that do not have sufficient documentation of a strength test of at least 1.25 times MAOP.  It is further explained in the April 15th Report that,

“Although NTSB Safety Recommendation P-10-3 authorizes PG&E to “[u]se traceable, verifiable and complete records located by implementation of Safety Recommendation P-10-2 (Urgent) to determine the valid maximum allowable operating pressure, based on the weakest section of the pipeline or component to ensure safe operation,” SoCalGas and SDG&E did not validate the MAOP of any pipeline segments using the approach specified in Safety Recommendation P-10-3.”

“This is a very difficult, if not infeasible, threshold to achieve, and such a process could not be completed within the time allotted for this report…Both utilities therefore focused their efforts instead toward development of an action plan for all pipeline segments in Category 4.”

Based on the Commission’s directive in D11-06-017 to file a:

“. . . proposed Natural Gas Transmission Pipeline Comprehensive Pressure Testing Implementation Plan (Implementation Plan) to comply with the requirement that all in-service natural gas transmission pipeline in California has been pressure tested in accord with 49 CFR 192.619, excluding subsection 49 CFR 192.619 (c). The Implementation Plan should start with pipeline segments located in Class 3 and Class 4 locations and Class 1 and Class 2 high consequence areas, with pipeline segments in other locations given lower priority for pressure testing. The schedule and cost detail for lower priority

pipeline segments may be limited.”

and further directive that “[t]he Implementation Plan must contain a priority-ranked schedule for pressure testing pipeline not previously so tested,” SoCalGas and SDG&E developed our proposed PSEP to give priority to pipelines operating in populated areas (i.e. those defined as “Criteria Miles” in our April 15th Report, that do not have sufficient documentation of pressure testing to at least 1.25 times MAOP.  This is reflected in our proposed phased approach, which prioritizes those segments identified in our April 15th Report as “Category 4.”  This approach is detailed in Section IV of our Testimony, and is summarized in Figure IV-1 on page 61.

� Testimony, page 52.  Sempra’s definition of “Accelerated Miles”


� Testimony, page 52.  Sempra’s definition of “Accelerated Miles”


� Testimony, page 52.  Sempra’s definition of “Accelerated Miles”






14

